Borough of Yeadon 600 Church Lane Yeadon, PA 19050

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-005

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A COMPLETE COUNT COMMITTEE OF THE BOROUGH OF YEADON TO SUPPORT THE U.S. CENSUS BUREAU IN FULFILLING ITS REQUIREMENT TO CONDUCT AN ACCURATE POPULATION COUNT

WHEREAS the U.S. Census Bureau is required by Article I, Section II of the U.S. Constitution to conduct an accurate count of the population and provides a historic opportunity to help shape the foundation of our society and play an active role in American democracy;

WHEREAS the Borough of Yeadon is committed to ensuring every resident is counted;

WHEREAS the Census count requires extensive work, and the Census Bureau requires partners at the state and local level to insure a complete and accurate count;

WHEREAS the Borough of Yeadon Complete Count Committee will bring together a cross section of community members who will utilize their local knowledge and expertise to reach out to all persons of our community; and

WHEREAS the Borough of Yeadon Complete Count Committee will work with officials of Delaware County, the State of Pennsylvania, and the Census Bureau to strive for an accurate count.

Now therefore, **BE IT RESOLVED** that the Borough of Yeadon establishes a 2020 Census Complete Count Committee:

- The Complete Count Committee will have members representing Yeadon Borough Council, Yeadon Civic Organizations, the William Penn School District, Yeadon faith-based organizations, and other Yeadon Public Institutions as deemed necessary by Yeadon Borough Council;
- The Complete Count Committee will advise the Borough of Yeadon on how to provide and utilize necessary resources to publicize information concerning the U. S. Census to provide information, education, and preparation for the decennial census;
- 3. The Committee shall discuss and formulate strategies and techniques, working with Borough and County staff and census bureau officials, to enhance and increase the response rate to Census 2020. The Committee shall be responsible for planning and conducting local educational initiatives, and for preparing of obtaining posters, flyers and handouts for use by the media and others. The Committee will also prepare materials for public service announcements on radio and social media;

- 4. The Committee members shall serve from March 2019 through and including June 2020 at which time the Committee, having completed its work, shall dissolve, unless extended by Yeadon Borough Council. No resolution dissolving or rescinding the committee is necessary; and
- 5. Meetings. The Committee shall meet at least monthly but may meet more often as needed.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS _21St day of February

ATTEST:

COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF YEADON

Unonder Puesswood Secretary

President La Joya Monroe